Rule 4 49C ' Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

06370876

Name of Company

BCKMS Limited

| / e

M D Hardy, 35 Ludgate Hill, Brmingham, B3 1EH

the iquidator{®) of the company attach a copy of my/gar Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the peniod from 28/07/2014 to 27/07/2015

Signed . A ffﬂd‘d?n Date _4 I":ll S

Poppleten & Appleby
35 Ludgate Hill
Birmingham

B3 1EH

IR

12/09/2015 #201
COMPANIES HOUSE

>
-
[m]
o
>
fut
<L
w

Ref B8B/MDH/GJB/SLH/JSILG

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




BCKMS Limited

Liquidator's Ab

(In Liquidation)
stract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 28/07/2014 From 28/07/2011
of Affairs To 2710712015 To 27/07/2015
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
NIL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL
11,998 48 Cash at Bank NIL 12,653 16
2,250 00 Vehicles NIL 2,250 00
Rates Refund NIL 1,490 08
Uncertain Book Debts 96,656 00 96,656 00
Interest Gross 49 08 49 08
96,705 08 113,098 32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs NIL 33750
Statutory Advertising 7672 285 97
Statement of Affairs Fee NIL 3,255 00
Stationery, Printing & Carriage 14 55 20 07
Specific Bond 62 40 102 40
Storage Costs 115 G0 180 00
Motor Expenses 300 300
Liguidators Fees 16,500 00 26,500 00
(16,771 67) {30,683 94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(422,229 34) Trade & Expense Creditors 34,310 25 34,310 25
(208,267 00) Inland Revenue 30,850 89 30,850 89
(8,584 00) Inland Revenue - CT NIL NIL
{66,408 00) Customs & Excise 9,362 52 9,362 52
(74,523 66) (74,523 66)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
{691,241.86) 540975 7,890.72
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Bank A/c - Non Interest Bearing 789072
7,890.72
AL Havarn
“~—'M D Hardy
Liquidator

Page 2 of 2

IPS SQL Ver 504

27 August 2015 15 59



poppleton & appleby |

35 Ludgate Hil
TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS AND Birmingham B3 1EH
THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES T 0121 200 2962

F 0121 236 8340
E info@poppletonandappleby ca uk
www poppletonandappleby.co uk

Our Ref* MDH/GJB/SLH/JS/LG/BBB/CVLL259A/04
9 September 2015

Dear Sirs

BCKMS Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation (*the Company")

Registered Office Address: 35 Ludgate Hill, Birmingham, B3 1EH

Company Number: 06370876

| am pleased to provide my Annual Progress Report in the above matter Please note that | was
appointed as Liquidator of the Company on 28 July 2011 and now report following the end of the
fourth year of my appoitment

Liguidator's Actions Since Last Annual Progress Report

As Creditors will recall from previous reports, the Company had one Debtor as at the date of my
appointment The Company's records showed that the amount outstanding was approximately
£193,312

Creditors will also recall that this Debtor had won a contract to regenerate a quarry which was to be
re-filled with inert matenial However, the Company had not been able to complete this due to vanous
issues 1t had encountered with the process which was holding up the regeneration

In April 2014, | received an offer of £96,656 i full and final settlement of the outstanding iability As
It had been some time since my appointment, and with no other assets remaining to be realsed, |
contacied the iwo largest Creditors to garner their views on the settiement offer The quantum was
agreed to by both HM Revenue & Customs ("HMRC") and the largest Creditor | received the
settlement in October 2014

Following the receipt of the settlement amount, | wrote to all known Creditors and advertised for any
further clams In Aprl 2015, | declared a dividend to those Creditors whose claims | had agreed

Receipts and Payments Account

| attach my Receipts and Payments Account for the current reporting period from 28 July 2014 to
27 July 2015,

The account alsc represents the cumulative position for the entire penod of the Liquidation from
28 July 2011 to 27 July 2015

Continued
’ Coventry Office
Poppleton & Appleby (Midlands) LLP 1 a Limited Liabibily Partnership registered wn England & Wales celebrating i Coveniry University T@chn:;)logy SS:P‘
Registered Murnber CC386036 o uma Way
A bist of members 15 available for mspechion at the Registered Office 35 Ludgate Hul, Brringham B3 1CH 130 yearS Covenlry
Licensed 10 act as nsolvency Pracutioners hy the insutiia of Chanerid Acennntants i Fnnland and Walac V1 2TT



poppleton & appleby =)

Fixed and Floating Charge Assets

There were no registered charges and, therefore, all assets were deemed to be unencumbered

Unencumbered Assets

Book Debts

As stated above, | received £96,656 in respect of the remaining Book Debt No further realisations
will be made

Gross Interest Received
Gross interest received durning this reporting period amounts to £49 The interest will be subject to
Carporation tax and this will be dealt with when return has been submitted to HM Revenue &

Customs

No further interest will be recewved.

Investigation

I would confirm that enquines have been undertaken into the affairs of Company to establish any
potential asset recovernes or conduct matters that may justfy further investigation, taking into
account relevant factors including public interest, the presence and / or value of any potential
recoveries, the costs involved and the likellhood of available funds to support an investigation

Having concluded my mnitial enquings, no matters have come to light which justify further
investigation in the crcumstances of this appointment

In accordance with my statutory duties 1 am required, within six months of my appointment, to submit
a confidential report to the Secretary of State in relation to the conduct of any past or present Director
| would confirm that my report has been submitted in satisfaction of this requirement

Costs of Liquidation

Professional Advisors have been engaged to provide assistance during the course of the Liquidation

A summary sethng out further details including the scope of their engagement, fees paid and future
costs anticipated 1s attached at Appendix A

The choice of professionals used is based on therr expenence and ability to perform this type of
work, the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my fee arrangement with them
The fees charged have been reviewed and | am satisfied that they have been reasonable In the
circumstances of the case

Liquidator’s Remuneration

The costs of the Liguidation paid to 27 July 2015 are detailed on the attached Receipts and Payments
Account,

Continued




poppleton & apple

The time costs incurred during the current reporting pernod from 28 July 2014 to 27 July 2015 amount
to £7,989 which equates to 48 hours at an average charge out rate of £168 per hour Dunng this
pericd, fees of £16,500 have been drawn Please note that of the fees drawn in the period, £8,511
relates to time costs incurred prior to 28 July 2014

The total time costs incurred by this Firm in dealing with the Ligudation at 27 July 2015 amount to
£29,504, which equates to 174 hours at an average charge out rate of £170 per hour Total fees of
£26,500 have been drawn

The basis for drawing my fees and expenses were approved by Creditors on a time cost at a Meeting
of Creditors held on 28 July 2011 Full details relating to the content of resolubions n this regard
have been circulated previously

i would confirm that this Firm's Statement of Affairs fee of £3,255 has been settled The drawing of
this fee and the basis of charge was approved at he iniial Meeting of Creditors

| believe that the other costs of the procedure are self-explanatory However, If any further
explanation ts required | would be only too happy to provide it upon request.

| attach at Appendix B, a schedule of the routine work undertaken by a Liquidator in a Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation procedure, for your information.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 | append to this report a detalled analysis of
time spent on the Liquidation during the current reporting period from 28 July 2014 to 27 July 2015,
together with an analysis for the entire period of the Liquidation from 28 July 2011 to 27 July 2015

Qutcome for Creditors

Secured and Preferential Creditor Claims

As previously advised, there are no registered charges and, therefore, no Secured Creditors
Furthermore, no preferential claims were anticipated and nene have been received

Unsecured Creditors

The pasition as regards Unsecured Creditors can be summarised as follows.,

i I :-;]‘I‘iﬂ'll' " [=.’ .,|t,!'- J B Ty ,:II i ) v e ,:”'ll : ,I"' B IT| -
Trada Cred\t9f§“ ,I. RS Lt "-1‘i"|“.'1‘!’.*1‘=‘£4a22'22917 Mhoitin o Al '.;g,h T J‘h £328, 274
Crown Departments £283,259 2 £280,085

Totater | o G T e gl T i eeng ARG
Jotals ' Lo e e _.p! ek f‘]‘iig £705 488 | - 'd'i,!-i‘uie'. IR N R ili s £608,359

There has been a first and final dividend paid to Unsecured Creditors at the rate of 12 24p in the £,
totaling £74,524 No further dividend will be payable

There have been no returns to Shareholders

Continued




poppleton & apple '

Conclusion

As described herein, there are no further matiers which remain to be dealt with at the time of this
report | will continue to progress those matters and to satisfy my statutory functions with a view to
bringing the Liquidation to a close upon resolution of the same Further information will be circulated
to Creditors in due course

| have attached as Appendix C, a statement of Creditors’ nghts in relation to these proceedings

If you should require any further information concerning this Liquidation then please do not hesitate
to contact me or my Case Manager, Garry Baxendale.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
BCKMS Limited

A A r‘?'zwdbf

M D Hardy
Liquidator




Liquidator's Ab

BCKMS Limited
{In Liguidation}
stract of Receipts & Payments

From 28/07/2014

From 28/07/2011

Statement
of Affairs To 27/07/2015 To 27/07/2015
ASSETS NOT PLEDGED
NiL Leasehold Improvements NIL NIL
11,998 48 Cash at Bank NiL 12,653 16
2,250 00 Vehicles NIL 2,250 00
Rates Refund NIL 1,490 08
Uncertain Book Debts 96,656 00 86,656 00
Interest Gross 49 08 4908
96,705 08 113,008 32
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents Costs NIL 33750
Statutory Advertising 7672 285 97
Statement of Affarrs Fee NIL 3,255 00
Statronery, Printing & Carriage 14 55 2007
Specific Bond 62 40 102 40
Storage Costs 115 00 180 00
Motor Expenses 3.00 300
Liquidalors Fees 16,500 00 26,500 00
(16,771 67) (30,683 94}
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{422,229 34) Trade & Expense Creditors 34,310 25 34,310 25
{208,267 00) Inland Revenue 30,850 89 30,850 89
(8,584 00) Intand Revenue - CT NIL NIL
(66,408 00) Customs & Excise 9,362 52 9,362 52
(74,523 66) (74,523 66)
DISTRIBUTIONS
(2 00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(691,241.86) 5,409.75 7,890.72
REPRESENTED BY
Estate Bank A/c - Non Interest Bearing 7.89072
7,89072
Page 1of 1 IPS SQL Ver 2012 10 09 September 2015 15 58



65 Gt 510z Jequaldas g

t1-10-GL UOISI3A

Z 1o | abey

[ 484 pawC|] SUSWEaSINGSIg [elo L

00 005'92 pawp)) S04 |Tloy
£8 191 0S 986°2 09 v [ l] 0L iz 09 11 oz SINOH 210y
[1]s35] o a0 o a6 ¢ 0eo 000 goo Buipeay
g0tsc 00 ics 05¢ g o 060 081 174} 51355V JO SUDESHES L
aae ao aa oo'o goo 000 0o sudHBbsaAy
18 291 00 E55'y [1,13:14 000 14} oL ot 050 SI01pRIY
0a0 o0 ag o 1:1]4] 0oo {00 [sleJe3 sajew nads ase)
-1 ) 05 52 (1781} 000 ara [HA [o: N4 Buwuzyg ¥ uoheaSILIUDY
{3) 21cy yeig poddng S|TUD|EEO)JO.I 4
Aunoy abiesoay {3) 1500 By SINOH |210 ) ¥ BlUCISISSY Jojuag JoiQ Jaficucy Jauped uBaung YO JO UOHEIN9ERL)

SL02/L0/4C OL PLOZ/L0/BE QY
sapoy oalorg Juswiuoddy ysod |1y

penw] SWX08 - 888

Arewiwing 3s09 @ awll 6dIS - Ajug suny




65 G1 GL0Z sequiidag 6o PL-10-G| UOISIAA Z jo z abeg
00 09 2200
o0s afein)g gy sunp S102/90/CE
005 abeunig gy Aepy S102/50/62
005 abmOig G1 Ky S10Z/r0/0E
tos abeioig g1 1eW CIOZEONE
a0s ofiesois g1 qo 4 S10zZ/70IE
onc abesoig g uep Si0z/Lo/oe
s abesois +i 28g MOZIELHE
oos. afiesols 1 ron tiaziLee
s abeiig pi PO PLOZIOLNE
008 sbeMoIg p| 108 I0Z/ENOE
o0c abeiolg ri bny ¥E0TROGT
0aas r| abesoig Apr rLOZ/L0NE
unoty asoding pue adA ]

DIEQ UDIITSUCIYL

1S04DJU1 UE STY ALJIASET AL 1O W) S|y J0 JDPIOY IO TY) YIIym w Aucd 01 40 1WIj) 51apjoy BILHO 341 0) a|qeded Jo ped siunowe JBYIQ

S102/40/42 CL PILOZ/L0/RT Woid
PHIWT SNX0g - 988

sjuswasingsiq g Atobajen
Atewwng 3s0Q B sw] 6dIS - Ayug awi |




00 91 5102 sequdas 50

¥L-10-Gl udisiap

2101 abeg

TLYVS PaWIe} BUAASINGSI] (210,

0000532 pawne]) 5204 Uiog
8% 691 05 €05 6T [i}: R3] 114 QE S8 oy +< DL e SINOH o)
ag o 000 900 000 000 000 aoa Buipe)
€6 gEC oD oss ¢ 0t 6l oTa o5t ae ogtLe S1335Y JO SUCHRSH AR
SE 291 05 LZE'6 0{ &S 0E b [+ osel 05 suonefiissaw
6E Q9L 05 SBr & 0z vt 1 05 0% oe 24 090 siolipary
000 000 [11e4] o 00 0oa wo s/allea yieds ase)
& 951 oL 08 rg ol 0962 0962 0EZ Bujuuey g uonesuLpy
(3 aicy Hels vaddng s|cuoissajosy
Aunoy oBusany {3) 1800 awyg SIN0Y [CIoL ¥ sjuT)s|ssY Jojuos sng JaBeuey Joupey O] YIOM, JO BOLIEDINESED

SL02rL0/LE o),
5apan 1v8loid Juswiuvioddy jsod ||y

pafwi SWXO4 - 888

Arewwing 3509 g swi| 6dIS - Aug awi}




00 91 5102 Jaqusidag go FL-10-5} UDISISA 2oz sbed

00 502 inoL

00 s abrioig g1 duny SILOZ/90/0E
003 aboios gy dewy slozeyse
s abesoig gy Wy S0C/0/08
aos abesols Gt e SIOTED/LE
a0 afiesong g1 923 SL0T/ZONE
oos abmeg 6y uer SLOC/E0/0E
ans abeioyg py 020 vLOZRRIE
s abroig +1 MN yLOT/HLRZ
s abesis »1 PO F102I01IE
ao0¢ sbeiong py 1dag +10Z/60/0
0ag abeicig ¢y By bakurdi:if}:12
sos 1 abesoig Ainr FLOZILONE
cog abriog | sunp +102/80/08
005 sbeins 1 Aevy 3 0Z/5O0E
oS sleilg rL sy PLOZIFOIOE
00 s afe0Ng 1P tLOT/EDILE
®s 2besoig py Gy PEOTITORE
a0s abesoig py wer PLOZAODNE
o0g abmaig £} 229 ELOZRLIE
a0s abeiolg £y AON £tz 6T
a0 s £1 190 abrinlg CAOTIOLIE
s €y ag ELOT/G0/08
00 c £1 Sny efiesoig ELOZROILE
o] tiinr sbesois CLORILONME
oos £ unr sbeseis £102/80/0E
0og €1 Aeyy abielals €L0Z/SOME
05 £1 Jdy abeiais L0 OOE
00§ £l Jey ebesig ELOZIEONE
00 ¢ €1 qag abiesnis elozrome
052 2beinis LLOEMILILE
0w0s abeimg tsnfing CLOCIEDNLE
oos sbescis g0z uer ELOZIO/BT
o5z 11 080 sheiOIg LLOZZULE
062 11 1t Of obesols LEO2IE 4I0E
00 abrio)g 1dag 21060192
00c Z1 28qg abeiolg SLOZRWNE
oSz abemg cLaz/Eose
004 ZL PO abeig ZIOZIOLILE
owe abelayg soN chac/t LBE
Qoe Z1o2 Alnr 2fesolg cloz/Lone
057 210z Ae Joy safueyn sbuiolg 102/90/90
05 Z1 £0 L o) safieyn abriolg 102 0I0E
05z 2L uef abeioig ZLoZngne
oac Ti0g aunp abesois TLOZI90NE
052 Z1 g3 abemig ZI0ZRMET
Junausy asoding pue adf) 0jrQ wopoTsuRL L

1525311 v Sey ojejtosse Aue J0 uMY 1Y JO JAPIOY 93110 oy} YIuM Wi Auid 0) 10 wuy SI3pEey 82130 oY) o) Biqeded 1o pled Sunolue JeylO

S1L0T/L0/L2 oL
parwn sinxdd - 888

sjuswasingsig z Alobajen
Aiewuwing 3s0 g swi] 6dIS - Anu3g awy)




8SBD ay) 10
SSOUBISWINDIIZ BY) UI 9]qBUOSES. USSQ SARY AaU) JEU) PBISIIES WE | PUB pamainsl usaq aney pabieyd sesj syl wayy ypm juawebueue asy Aw Jo siseq ay)

pue JuawuBisse sy} Jo ainjeu pue AjixejdLwioo ay) “iom Jo adh) siup wiopad o} ANjige pue aouauadxa Jiay) uo paseq st pabebus jeucissajoid Jo aoloyd sy

1S8)JON

VING sl | IN - =deee 0 L - A TIEEE-- Rl - Tlseyog
ales
Buieesiano/buisoda
pUE *3IysA
Jojow pue juswdinbg
§)usLWasINgSIp aoyo sAuedwon
pue 3} Jo uonenjea

i
i

- - T ONETE ST eeE =T [N T

f
t
|

Pt

H
H

o)
(o]
(48]
JI,I‘I ¥
{‘l,l
it
i
Ty

al

BEE LIN | N 8eC I'N IN N gEe Sjsod swit | donyssp e Bulonpuod | 00 @ uspug

51500 |BUOISSDJ0Id jo Atvlwing

uonepinby AJBJUNjOA SI0UP8LD ) - palwWI] SINDG

V XION3ddV



APPENDIX B

STATUTORY DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS

Legislative requirements state that when an Insolvency Practitioner reports to Creditors, there are
certain statutory statements he must make iIn order to fully comply with these condiions, we have
set out below the statements which apply in these proceedings in this Appendix, rather than in the
report itself, with the intention of keeping the report informative for Creditors whom are more likely
to be interested in the prachical points ansing In the insolvency

Comments as Regards Liquidator's Remuneration'-

| attach details of this firm's fee and disbursement recovery policy, which includes details of
our current charge out rates

Creditars/Members should note that a request for further information regarding my fees and
expenses should be made within 21 days of receipt of this reporl, pursuant to Rule 4 49E of
the Insolvency Rules 1986, detalls of which can be found on our website at
www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes,
Creditor/Members Rights and Rule 4 49E A hard copy can be provided upon written request

Furthermore, | am obliged to advise Creditors/Members of their right to appeal the level of
my remuneration and expenses, pursuant to Rule 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986, a copy
of which can be found on our website at www poppletonandappleby co uk and selecting
Creditors Login, Creditors Guidance Notes, Creditor/Members Rights and Rule 4 131 This
allows Unsecured Creditors/Members, with the permission of the Courl or with the
concurrence of 5% or more of the Unsecured Creditors/Members (including the
Creditor/Member instigating this process) to request further details as regards remuneration
and expenses within the period of 21 days from receipt of this report Secured Creditors have
identical nghts

Unsecured Creditors/Members, with either the permission of the Court or the concurrence of
at least 10% of Creditors/Members may apply to Court to challenge the amaount and/or basis
of the Liquidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already
ncurred, within 8 weeks of the receipt of this report Secured Creditors have identical nights




APPENDIX C

ROUTINE WORK ORDINARILY UNDERTAKEN IN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS VOLUNTARY
LIQUIDATIONS

1. Administration & Planning

Preparing the documentation and dealing with the formalities of appointment.

Statutory notifications and advertising

Preparing docurmentation required

Dealing with all routine correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

Maintaining physical case files and electronic case details in our computensed systems
Review and storage

Case bordereau reviews and mainienance.

Case planmng and administration

Case reviews

Prepanng reports to interested parties

Convening and holding meetings of members and creditors and, where appropnate, the
Committee

2, Cashiering

« Maintaining and managing the Liguidator's cashbook and bank account(s)
+ Ensunng statutory lodgements and taxation affair abligations are met

3. Creditors

» Dealing with creditor correspondence, e mails and telephone calls

+ Preparing reports to Creditors and other interested parties

= Maintaining Creditor information within our computensed systems

» Reviewing and adjudicating upon preofs of debt recewed from Crediors

4. Investigations

» Review and storage of books and records

* Preparing a report pursuant to the Company Directors Disqualification Act {(Not in a Members
Voluntary Liquidation)

» Conduct investigations into suspicious transactions

* Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions a Liquidator may take
agamnst a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of Creditors

5. Realisation of Assets

+ Corresponding with debtors (where appropriate) and attempting to collect outstanding book
debts

» Liaising with the Company's bank regarding the closure of the accounts(s)

« Employment of Agenis and Solicttors where appropnate to assist in dealing with the above




